MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE

1965

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

CHAP. 433

or place; or until the registered owner shall verify the authority of the operator to so operate.

Any such officer may in like manner and under like circumstances examine any vehicle to ascertain whether its equipment complies with the requirements of this Title.

Whoever while operating a vehicle in violation of any of the provisions of this Title shall fail or refuse when requested by an officer authorized to make arrests to give his correct name and address shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$100 or by imprisonment for not more than 90 days, or by both.'

Sec. 22. R. S., T. 38, § 205, repealed and replaced. Section 205 of Title 38 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'§ 205. Enforcement

Inland fish and game wardens, coastal wardens, state police officers and all other law enforcement officers of this State have authority to enforce this subchapter and to arrest persons who violate it. Such officers, when in uniform, may stop any watercraft for the purpose of inspecting said craft, its equipment, and its documents or certificates and may board all watercraft where necessary to enforce this subchapter or to make arrests.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 432

AN ACT Approving the Course of Study in Private Schools.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 20, § 102, sub-§ 7, amended. Subsection 7 of section 102 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding at the end, 2 new paragraphs, to read as follows:

'The officers in charge of a private school founded after the effective date of this Act shall furnish the commissioner (of Education) with a copy of the course of study arranged by said officers.

Schools in good standing in the Independent Secondary School Division of the New England Association of Colleges and Secondary Schools shall be exempted from the preceding paragraph.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 433

AN ACT Relating to Relocation Assistance in State Highway Projects.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

CHAP, 433 PUBLIC LAWS, 1965

Whereas, inclemencies of the winter seasons require expeditious processing of highway construction in the summer months; and

Whereas, the State Highway Commission has 5 or more highway projects scheduled for construction to commence in the summer and fall months of 1965 which will require the relocation of families and businesses; for example; on a presently scheduled project there is an estimated 75 units to be displaced; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to prevent inequities, injuries and undue hardships on a particular class of inhabitants; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 23, §§ 65-70, additional. Title 23 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding 6 new sections to read as follows:

'§ 65. Displaced persons relocation assistance

As used in sections 65 to 70, the following words and phrases shall have the following meanings:

- 1. Business concern. "Business concern" means a corporation, partnership or sole proprietorship engaged in a commercial enterprise or professional activity possessed with tangible personalty for the carrying on of the business or profession.
- 2. Eligible person. "Eligible person" means any individual, family, business concern, including the operation of a farm, and nonprofit organization to be displaced by construction of a state or state aid highway.
- 3. Family. "Family" means 2 or more persons who reside in the same quarters.
- 4. Individual. "Individual" means a person who is not a member of a family.
- 5. Local public agency. "Local public agency" means any public organization or political subdivision which has entered into an agreement with the State to act as its agent for relocation assistance purposes.
- 6. Moving expense. "Moving expense" means the cost of dismantling, disconnecting, crating, loading, insuring, temporary storage, transporting, unloading, reinstalling of personalty, not to include the cost of additions, improvements, alterations or physical change of any items of personalty.
- 7. Nonprofit organization. "Nonprofit organization" means any private entity, engaged in a business, professional or institutional activity on a nonprofit basis possessed with tangible personalty for the carrying on of the business, profession or institutional activity.

- 8. Operation of a farm. "Operation of a farm" means the utilization of realty for the production of an agricultural or horticultural commodity.
- 9. Project. "Project" means any highway construction undertaken by the State of Maine on a state or state aid highway.
- 10. Relocation advisory assistance. "Relocation advisory assistance" means the preparation, maintenance and dissemination of information for eligible persons, relative to listings of public carriers, rates, listings of properties for sale, available rental properties, public housing projects and other available replacement housing.
- II. Relocation payment. "Relocation payment" means any payment made for costs incurred by an eligible person for their reasonable and necessary expenses for moving personal property, caused by their displacement from real property acquired by the State for a project.

§ 66. Assistance provided

The State Highway Commission shall provide relocation advisory assistance to any eligible person displaced by its project and may cooperate with any local public agency.

§ 67. Moving expenses

Eligible persons shall be compensated for their reasonable and necessary moving expenses within the limits of and consistent with sections 65 to 70.

§ 68. Limits

Relocation payments shall not exceed \$200 in the case of an individual or family or \$3,000 in the case of a business concern or nonprofit organization. If either the individual, family, business concern or organization move more than 50 miles from their point of displacement, the allowable relocation shall not exceed the cost of moving 50 miles from the point of displacement.

§ 69. Determination by Land Damage Board

If the State Highway Commission is unable to negotiate a relocation payment at what it deems a reasonable amount, the commission or the eligible person may apply to the Land Damage Board in writing for determination and assessment. The proceedings shall then be the same as in condemnation proceedings.

§ 70. Rules and regulations

The commission may adopt rules and regulations to implement sections 65 to 70 and such rules and regulations may include, among other things, provisions for payment of fixed amounts in lieu of actual expenses and for the determination of reasonable expenses.'

Sec. 2. Appropriation. The money to finance this Act shall be taken from the General Highway Fund, other than revenues enumerated in the Constitution of Maine, Article IX, section 19.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.